
FIRST AMENDMENT TO STANDARD AGREEMENT FOR 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN CITY OF LA MESA AND THE 
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO ENERGY POLICY INITATIVES CENTER 
FOR CONSULTING SERVICES FOR CLIMATE ACTION PLAN 
AMENDMENT NO. 2 (THE “AGREEMENT”) 
___________________________________________________________ 

 
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT executed on 

_______________, by and between the City of La Mesa, a California municipal 
corporation, hereinafter referred to as “City,” and the University of San Diego Energy 
Policy Initiatives Center, hereinafter referred to as “Consultant” is as follows: 

 
1. RECITALS: 

 
1.1 The City and Consultant executed an agreement for consulting services for 

Climate Action Plan Amendment No. 2 (the “Agreement”) on June 7, 2022 after 
the City’s acceptance of Consultant’s proposal on May 24, 2022. 

1.2 Pursuant to Section 3 – “Services to be Performed by Consultant” both parties 
mutually agree to amend the Project to include all of the tasks and items listed and 
described in “First Amendment Attachment 1” and “First Amendment Attachment 
2” attached hereto and incorporated herein as part of the Agreement.  

1.3 Pursuant to Section 9 – “Compensation to Consultant Methods” of the Agreement, 
the total fee for professional services may be amended to an amount not to exceed 
Two Hundred and Sixty Thousand Dollars ($260,000). 

  
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED by and between the parties that the 

Agreement shall be amended as follows: 
 
Section 1. Section 3 – “Services to be Performed by Consultant” of the Agreement is 
amended to include all of the tasks and items listed and described in “First Amendment 
Attachment 1” and “First Amendment Attachment 2” attached hereto and incorporated 
herein as part of the Agreement. 
 
Section 2. Section 9 – “Compensation to Consultant Methods” of the Agreement is 
amended to reflect the total fee for professional services in an amount not to exceed Two 
Hundred and Sixty Thousand Dollars ($260,000). 
 
Section 3. All other terms, conditions and obligations contained in the Agreement other 
than those specify in this First Amendment shall remain in full force and effect. 
  



 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment 

to the Agreement as of the date first above written. 
 

CONTRACTOR     CITY OF LA MESA 
University of San Diego     A Municipal Corporation 
Energy Policy Initiatives Center      

 
 

By: ______________________________ By:____________________________ 
Dr. Fry-Bowers, Associate Provost   Date Mark Arapostathis, Mayor  Date 
for Research Administration   
 
 
       By: ___________________________ 
       Greg Humora, City Manager Date 
       
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Glenn Sabine, City Attorney            Date 


